

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
Greenbelt Division**

DU DAOBIN, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Case No.: 8:11-cv-01538-PJM
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
CISCO SYSTEMS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

The Electronic Frontier Foundation (“EFF”) submits this Motion for Leave to File a Brief as amicus curiae in support of Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	INTEREST OF AMICUS	3
III.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. China’s Abuses of Democracy Activists, Including Plaintiffs, is Widely Known.....	4
	B. Cisco’s Technology is Used to Assist in the Repression of Chinese Democracy Activists.	5
	C. The Broader Context: Authoritarian Governments Around the World Rely on the Technology Developed and Sold by U.S. and European Companies to Facilitate Gross Human Rights Abuses	6
IV.	DISCUSSION	9
	A. Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss.....	9
	B. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a U.S. Nexus.	10
	C. The Complaint Sufficient Alleges Actions by Cisco that Could Create ATS Liability.....	13
	1. ATS Liability Standards Alleged by the Defense Are Met by Plaintiffs Factual Allegations.	14
	2. The Liability Standards Alleged by the Defense Are Sufficiently Alleged and Factually Supported by Evidence Available to the Court at this Juncture.	14
	(a) Marketing and Sale of the Product for Uses that Violate Human Rights.	15
	(b) Technical Customization of the Tools for the Purpose of Facilitating Human Rights Violations by China Against Dissidents.....	16
	(c) China’s Well-Documented Practice of Engaging in Gross Human Rights Violations, Using Surveillance Technologies like Those Provided by Defendant.....	16

(d)	The Ongoing Relationship with China and Ongoing Support of the Customized Tools	16
3.	Finding for Plaintiffs on this Motion Will Not Create Human Rights Liability Merely for Selling a General Purpose or Dual Purpose Device.	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	1, 10, 13
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>In re Estate of Marcos, Human Rights Litigation</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lizarbe v. Rondon</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed.</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	14
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , No. 99-125-JMF, 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013).....	12
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2009).....	14
<i>Republican Party v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , No. 3:12-cv-30051-MAP (D. Mass. filed Mar. 14, 2012).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	10, 18

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1350..... *passim*

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 201(b).....4

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(d)(2)(A).....13

Other Authorities

Bluecoat's Role in Syrian Censorship and Nationwide Monitoring System #OpSyria,
REFLECTS.INFO, <http://reflets.info/bluecoats-role-in-syrian-censorship-and-nationwide-monitoring-system/>8

Brad Rees, *PowerPoint presentation appears to implicate Cisco in China censorship*,
<https://www.networkworld.com/community/node/27957> (last visited Aug. 14, 2013) .15

China Boosts Internet Surveillance, Tania Branigan, (July 26, 2011) <http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2011/jul/26/china-boosts-internet-surveillance>5

Cindy Cohn & Jillian C. York, “‘Know Your Customer’ Standards for Sales of Surveillance Equipment” (Oct. 24, 2011), <https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2011/10/it%E2%80%99s-time-know-your-customer-standards-sales-surveillance-equipment>3

Cisco Systems, Inc., *United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Form 10-K*,
<http://investor.cisco.com/sec.cfm?NavSection=SEC&DocType=Annual&Year=2012> 13

Du Daobin, <http://pen.org.au/about-us/honorary-members/bio/du-daobin/>4

Hamed Aleaziz, *Syria Uses US Technology in Cyber Crackdown*, MOTHER JONES, Oct. 19, 2011, <http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2011/10/blue-coat-systems-internet-blocking-syria>8

<http://telecomix.org/>8

<http://www.narus.com>.....7

Jennifer Valentin-Devries, Julia Angwin and Steve Stecklow, *Document Trove Exposes Surveillance Methods*, <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970203611404577044192607407780.html>6

Jillian York, “Blue Coat: Concern for Criminal Penalties, Not Human Rights,” (October 29, 2011) https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2011/10/blue-coat-acknowledges-syrian-government-use-its-products	3
Leila Nachawati, <i>BlueCoat: US Technology Surveilling Syrian Citizens Online</i> , GLOBALVOICES (Oct. 10, 2011), http://advocacy.globalvoicesonline.org/2011/10/10/bluecoat-us-technology-surveilling-syrian-citizens-online/	8
Liu Xianbin, http://www.bbc.co.uk/news/world-asia-pacific-12859050	4
“Mass Surveillance Technologies,” https://www.eff.org/issues/mass-surveillance-technologies	3
Press Release, Congressman Chris Smith, Smith Bill Promoting Online Freedom Is Passed by Key House Subcommittee (Mar. 27, 2012) http://chrissmith.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=287401	9
Sarah Stirland, <i>Cisco Leak: ‘Great Firewall’ of China Was a Chance to Sell More Routers</i> , http://www.wired.com/threatlevel/2008/05/leaked-cisco-do/	12
Steve Stecklow, Paul Sonne, & Matt Bradley, <i>Mideast Uses Western Tools to Battle the Skype Rebellion</i> , WALL ST. J., June 1, 2011, http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052702304520804576345970862420038.html	8
Surveillance of Skype Messages Found in China, John Markoff, https://www.nytimes.com/2008/10/02/technology/internet/02skype.html (October 1, 2008).....	5
The Architecture of Control: Internet Surveillance in China, James A. Lewis, Center for Strategic and International Studies http://csis.org/files/media/csis/pubs/0706_cn_surveillance_and_information_technology.pdf (7/06).....	5
“The Connection Has Been Reset,” James Fallows, March, 2008, http://www.theatlantic.com/magazine/archive/2008/03/-ldquo-the-connection-has-been-reset-rdquo/6650/	5
Timothy Karr, “One U.S. Corporation's Role in Egypt's Brutal Crackdown,” HUFFINGTON POST, January 28, 2011, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/timothy-karr/one-us-corporations-role-_b_815281.html	7
Trevor Timm, “Spy Tech Companies & Their Authoritarian Customers, Part 1: Fin FinFisher and Amesys” (February 16, 2012), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2012/02/spy-tech-companies-their-authoritarian-customers-part-i-finfisher-and-amesys	3

Trevor Timm, “Spy Tech Companies & Their Authoritarian Customers, Part II: Trovicor and Area SpA,” (February 21, 2012) https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2012/02/spy-tech-companies-their-authoritarian-customers-part-ii-trovicor-and-area-spa	3
Trevor Timm, “Time to Act on Companies Selling Mass Spy Gear to Authoritarian Regimes,” (February 7, 2102) https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2012/02/time-act-companies-selling-mass-spy-gear-authoritarian-regimes	3
U.S. State Dep’t, Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights and Labor, Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 2012, China (2012).....	4
Vernon Silver, <i>EU Curbs Export of Surveillance Systems</i> , BLOOMBERG, Sept. 27, 2011, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-09-27/eu-curbs-export-of-surveillance-systems.html	9
Vernon Silver, <i>EU May Probe Bahrain Spy Gear Abuses</i> , BLOOMBERG, August 24, 2011, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-08-24/eu-legislators-ask-for-inquiry-into-spy-gear-abuses-in-bahrain.html	7
Vernon Silver, <i>Post-Revolt Tunisia Can Alter E-Mail with ‘Big Brother’ Software</i> , BLOOMBERG, Dec. 12, 2011, http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-12-12/tunisia-after-revolt-can-alter-e-mails-with-big-brother-software.html	7, 8
Wired for Repression, Bloomberg, http://topics.bloomberg.com/wired-for-repression/	6, 7
